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1. Introduction 

The applicant requests a rezoning and preliminary site development plan for approximately 
146 acres located northeast of 175th Street and Lone Elm Road. The development consists of 
six (6) lots within two zoning districts, with the M-2 (General Industrial) District proposed on 
the majority of the site (136.8 acres), and the C-2 (Community Center) District located at the 
corner of 175th Street and Lone Elm Road (8.99 acres). Lineage Logistics proposes to occupy 
the northern half of the property (Lot 1, 63.6 acres), and future industrial and commercial 
development will be located to the south. Due to the conceptual nature of the southern 
portions of the site, approval of a revised preliminary site development plan is required for 
Lots 2-6 prior to development. 
 
The proposed Lineage Logistics building is an automated freezer facility for the storage and 
distribution of cold food products. The proposed building consists of 35,002 square feet of 
cooler space and 184,927 square feet of freezer space primarily storing ready-to-eat foods. 
The proposed plans also include a 10,067 square foot office area on the east side of the 
building. Loading docks are located on the south facing façade. Lineage Logistics has 
buildings located throughout the United States and this facility would be the second 
constructed in Olathe. The cold storage facility is operational 24-hours a day and seven days 
a week with construction anticipated to begin in 2026 and be completed in 2027. 
 
The remaining portion of the M-2 District is 74.8 acres and consists of four (4) speculative 
general industrial buildings ranging from 124,441 square feet to 518,057 square feet. The 
proposed C-2 District is anticipated to consist of six (6) buildings ranging from 2,700 square 
feet to 8,500 square feet.  

2. History  

The property was annexed in 2025 (ANX25-0002) under Ordinance 25-11. An annexation 
agreement was approved in April 2025 to develop the property as an industrial and logistics 
business park, which may include commercial, office, manufacturing, warehouse/distribution, 
and other appropriate uses approved by the City, and for other general commercial or mixed-
use purposes. The Future Land Use Map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan designates 
the entire property as an Employment Area. 

Lineage Logistics has an existing cold storage facility in Olathe, located approximately 2 miles 
northwest of the subject property. The existing facility was approved in 2019 as a dedicated 
warehouse for a single customer with 407,940 square foot building on 122 acres, and a 
maximum building height of 88 feet. 

3. Existing Conditions 

The existing site is undeveloped agricultural land that drains both westerly off the site to an 
existing ditch along Lone Elm Road, and easterly to an existing tributary of Cedar Creek. 
Accessory farm structures exist on the property. A tree line bisects the center of the site and 
also lines the north and east property lines. Lone Elm Park is located directly to the north of 
the site and two residential properties within unincorporated Johnson County are located near 
the center of the site, comprising approximately five (5) acres. These residences are accessed 
from Lone Elm Road. 
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Site Location Map 

 

 
Site Photo Looking East from Lone Elm Road 
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4. Zoning Standards  

a. Land Use – The applicant is seeking a change of zoning to allow for the construction of a 
cold storage warehouse facility and general industrial use buildings under the M-2 District. 
The cold storage facility is a permitted use within the M-2 District and is compatible with 
the uses in the surrounding M-2 and MP-2 Districts located north of 175th Street. General 
commercial uses are proposed within the C-2 District. 

M-2 District uses include many industrial and service-type uses including 
warehousing/distribution and cold storage. The C-2 District permits a number of retail, 
restaurant and service uses. Staff recommends the restriction of some land uses on the 
subject property due to the intensity of the use or its reliance on outdoor storage, and the 
adjacency to major arterial roadways, public open space and residential land uses. Staff 
worked with the applicant on these use restrictions and the applicant is amenable to the 
following restrictions within the M-2 and C-2 Districts, respectively:  

M-2 (General Industrial): 

(1) Power Generation Plant 

(2) Parking Lots, Surface, as Principal Use 

(3) Public Utility Storage and Service Yards 

(4) Automobile Storage or Towing (Tow Lot) 

(5) Paper Manufacturing 

(6) Recycling Centers, Drop-Off 

(7) Rendering and Meat Byproduct Processing 

(8) Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals 

(9) Leasing/Rental of Trucks, Trailers, RVs, Boats, Motorcycles 

(10) Storage Area or Lot, except when as an accessory use to a building, and not 
visible from arterial and collector roadways 

(11) Textile, Clothing, and Leather Manufacturing 

(12) Bus/Truck Maintenance, Including Repair and Storage 

C-2 (Community Center): 

(1) Entertainment Establishment 

(2) All Distance-Restricted Businesses (OMC 5.43) 

The site is designated as an Employment Area on the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map. 
The applicant’s request to rezone to the M-2 and C-2 Districts aligns with this land use 
designation, which generally supports light industrial uses integrated with complementary 
retail and service uses. This designation is consistent with established land uses between 
I-35 to the west and US-169 Highway to the east in which industrial land uses transition 
to business park and commercial land uses to the south, adjacent to 175th Street. 

b. Building Height – Building heights are limited to the following requirements: 

i. M-2 District – Maximum of 12 stories and 144 feet (Column 2);  
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ii. C-2 District – Maximum of 2-stories and 35 feet (Column 1). 

The maximum height typically permitted in the M-2 District is 55 feet; however, buildings 
can be constructed to a maximum height of 144 feet or 12 stories, utilizing Column 2 
standards of UDO 18.20.200, if enhanced site design and landscape buffers are 
established in conjunction with the increased building height. The proposed building is 
designed to a maximum height of 140 feet to accommodate the 110,992 storage pallets 
within the cold storage portion of the building. The office and loading dock areas are 
proposed at a lower height of approximately 63 feet. The building has increased setbacks 
from all property lines and significant landscaping berms, screening and buffering are 
utilized throughout the property.    

Staff has stipulated that the speculative industrial buildings will be a maximum of 55 feet 
tall, following Column 1 standards of UDO 18.20.200, and the conceptual commercial 
buildings will be a maximum of 35 feet tall, following Column 1 standards of UDO 
18.20.140. 

c. Setbacks – Building setbacks are subject to the following requirements: 

i. M-2 District – 20-foot front, 10-foot side, and 10-foot rear yard setbacks; 

ii. C-2 District – 15-foot front, 7.5-foot side, and 7.5-foot rear yard setbacks; 

The proposed buildings within each District align with the setback requirements of the 
UDO. On Lot 1, the proposed building setbacks significantly exceed minimum 
requirements. The building will be located approximately 315 feet from the northern 
property line, 1,059 feet from Lone Elm Road and 458 from the eastern property line. 

All future buildings are subject to all setback requirements of the UDO. 

d. Open Space – The C-2 District requires a minimum of 20% open space, and the M-2 
District requires a minimum of 15% open space, which will be provided at the time of 
development for conceptual Lots 2-6. Lot 1 for the cold storage facility provides 42% open 
space.   

5. Development Standards 

a. Access/Streets – The site will take access from Lone Elm Road to the west in two 
locations. Near the center of the site, a southbound-left and a northbound-right turn lane 
will be constructed per the submitted Traffic Impact Study and Olathe Access 
Management Plan, providing access to a collector roadway constructed internal the 
development. This drive will be the primary employee entrance for Lot 1 and will also serve 
the future development of Lots 2-6. A northern entrance will also be constructed on Lone 
Elm Road, which is the primary truck entrance for Lot 1. Adequate on-site truck stacking 
is provided at this northern entrance, and no truck stacking is permitted on adjacent 
roadways.  

Future access points are provided on 175th Street for the conceptual commercial and 
industrial properties (Lots 2-6). The timing of all these access points is based upon the 
findings of the traffic impact study and the City Engineer’s concurrence. A stipulation is 
included requiring the traffic impact study to be updated with each development phase to 
determine if updates to recommendations are needed at that time.  
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b. Parking – Minimum parking requirements of UDO 18.30.160 for the proposed uses, and 
the proposed parking counts, are as follows: 

i. Cold  Storage Warehouse – 1 space per 1,500 square feet of building area, 
requiring a total of 289 parking stalls. Parking requirements are being met with 
a total of 292 standard, accessible, and tractor/trailer parking stalls. The site 
has an additional 510 trailer storage stalls which are generally located to the 
south and west of the building. 

ii. General Commercial / Industrial Uses – The conceptual commercial and 
industrial portions of the development are required to comply with UDO 
parking standards at the time of revised preliminary site development plan, 
when specific users are identified. 

c. Landscaping/Screening – The applicant provided a preliminary landscape plan for Lot 1 
meeting the requirements of the UDO. Landscape buffers are required along the perimeter 
of the site. A 60-foot-wide landscape area is provided along Lone Elm Road, including a 
7-9 foot tall berm, double row of evergreen trees, and deciduous trees. Tree preservation 
areas are located on the northern property line, serving to buffer and screen from adjacent 
Lone Elm Park. A landscape buffer is also located along the collector road central to the 
property. 

The UDO requires a Type 5A Buffer from the industrial properties to the existing residential 
properties, consisting of a 30-foot wide planted area and a minimum 11-foot tall berm and 
wall combination. The applicants are providing the required treatment with a 967-foot long 
wall and berm densely planted with a mix of trees and shrubs. 

Further refinements and landscaping details will be provided at the time of Final Site 
Development Plan for each phase of development, and all landscaping will meet the 
requirements of the UDO. 

d. Tree Preservation – A tree preservation plan was provided and identified 2.9 acres of 
existing tree canopy on Lot 1. The applicant is exceeding the minimum requirement to 
preserve 20% of contiguous wooded areas by preserving 69% of wooded areas, located 
on the northern property line which serves as a buffer to Lone Elm Park to the north. Tree 
areas on the eastern property line will be removed due to grading for the stormwater 
detention and parking areas. Tree preservation plans for Lots 2-6 are required with the 
future preliminary site developments plans. 

e. Stormwater/Detention – A conceptual stormwater report was provided for Lot 1. A portion 
of the existing site surface drains westerly off the site to an existing ditch along Lone Elm 
Road. The remaining portion of the site surface drains easterly to an existing tributary of 
Cedar Creek. The development will maintain the same drainage patterns, and two wet 
detention basins will be constructed, one on the east side and one on the west side of the 
site. The property is subject to all Title 17 requirements of the Municipal Code. 

f. Public Utilities – The property is in WaterOne and City of Olathe sewer service areas. 
There is an existing water main along the east side of Lone Elm Road and the north side 
of 175th Street. The City is currently extending existing sewer lines to the northeast corner 
of the subject property, approximately 1,200 linear feet, to service this property from the 
north. 
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6. Site Design Standards  

M-2 District 
The M-2 District is subject to Site Design Category 6 (UDO 18.15.130) based on the M-2 
District zoning designation. The following is a summary of the applicable site design 
requirements for Lot 1; the remaining industrial development will be required to comply with 
all site design standards at the time of revised preliminary development plan:  

a. Parking Pod Size – The maximum number of parking stalls allowed in one parking pod, 
is 320. The proposal is meeting this UDO requirement with the largest pod containing 
approximately 105 spaces. 

b. Drainage Feature – Open drainage and detention areas visible to the public must be 
incorporated into the design of the site as an attractive amenity or focal point. There are 
no visible drainage and detention areas on Lot 1 due to extensive berming along Lone 
Elm Road. Future detention areas for Lots 2-6 are subject to all UDO requirements. 

c. Increased Setback – Buildings must be set back at least fifty (50) feet from an adjoining 
arterial street or nonresidential zoning district and two hundred (200) feet from 
an adjoining R-1 or R-2 zoning district or designated open space. The building is 
setback 315 feet from the northern property line adjacent to Lone Elm Park and 1,069 
feet from Lone Elm Road. The existing residential properties near the center of the 
subject site are approximately 488 feet from the proposed cold storage structure.  

d. Perimeter Landscaping – Industrial sites that directly abut an arterial street must 
include a minimum building setback of 50 feet from the roadway, and a minimum 50-
foot landscaped area with 70% permeable surfaces and 50% planted material. The cold 
storage facility on Lot 1 is setback 1,059 feet from Lone Elm Road. The conceptual 
industrial building on Lot 5 and is setback more than 100 feet from Lone Elm Road.  

The landscape buffer adjacent to Lone Elm Road on Lot 1 includes more than 60 feet of 
landscape area planted on a 7-9 foot tall berm, and a wet detention basin for a total 
width of approximately 200 feet. The landscape buffer includes a double row of 
continuous evergreen trees accented with deciduous street trees. 

Lot 1 will be secured by a 6-foot tall steel picket style fence on the south and west, and 
a 6-foot tall galvanized chain link fence on the north and east. 

C-2 District 
The C-2 District is subject to Site Design Category 4 (UDO 18.15.120) based on the proposed 
zoning designations. The conceptual commercial development is required to comply with all 
site design requirements at the time of revised preliminary site development plan. 
 

7. Building Design Standards 

Buildings in the C-2 District are subject to building design standards for Commercial or Retail 
Buildings (UDO 18.15.020.G.7) and buildings in the M-2 District are subject to building design 
standards for Industrial Buildings (UDO 18.15.020.G.10). Lots 2-6 will provide elevations for 
review with a revised preliminary site development plan prior to development.  
 
Color elevations and renderings were provided with the preliminary site development plan 
showing the proposed building materials and architectural style for the cold storage facility on 
Lot 1. Proposed materials consist of Class 1 concrete panels, glass and insulated architectural 
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metal throughout. The building is painted in shades of gray, white and blue. The building 
meets several design standards of the UDO, and the applicant is requesting waivers for some 
design standards due to the unique components and function of the building (see Section 9,  
Waiver Requests). 
 
The south, east and west facades are considered primary facades, and the north facade is 
considered secondary. The following table lists the applicable design requirements of the 
UDO and proposed design elements: 
 

Table 1:  

M-2 District 

Building Design 
Standards 

 Design Requirements 

(Industrial Buildings) 

Proposed Design 

Building Entryway The main common building entry must be defined with a 
covered projection from the façade or by a recessed area. 

The primary building entrances are located on the east façade and 
include canopies that project over entrances and are recessed at 
the building corners, meeting UDO requirements.  

Garage and 
Overhead Doors 

Garage and overhead doors may only face a local or collector 
public street, unless completely screened from view.  

All overhead doors are oriented to the south, facing a collector 
roadway. The visible, street-facing doors include a continuous 
metal canopy, are recessed from the building façade line, and are 
made of insulated metal, meeting UDO requirements. 

Horizontal & 
Vertical Articulation 

Each primary façade must provide horizontal and vertical 
articulation every 100 linear feet of the façade. 

The overall structure has varying roof heights, especially when 
viewed from the main entrance to the building. The office portion 
of the east façade includes 3-foot changes in parapet height every 
85 feet across the façade. Portions of the west façade also include 
3-foot changes in parapet height. A waiver is requested to the 
horizontal and vertical articulations requirements for primary 
elevations (see Section 9).  

First Floor Glass First floor glass is incorporated on the eastern office-portion of 
the building façade, where 15% glass is required and 18% is 
provided. A waiver is requested to glass requirements on the 
remaining primary west and south elevations (see Section 9). 

Primary facades are required to utilize a minimum of two (2) Class 1 and Class 2 materials on 
75% of the façade, with a minimum of 15% glass on the first floor. Secondary facades must 
utilize a minimum of two (2) Class 1, Class 2 and Class 3 materials on 40% of the façade. All 
facades provide two Class 1 materials, including insulated architectural panels and concrete, 
and the minimum glass percentage is provided on the eastern office portion of the structure.  

No building elevations were provided for the conceptual industrial and commercial 
developments. Building elevations are required to be approved at the time of revised 
preliminary development plan.  
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8. Public Notification and Neighborhood Meeting 

The applicant mailed the required public notification letters to surrounding properties within 
200 feet and 1,000 feet in unincorporated areas, and posted signage on the subject property 
per UDO requirements. Neighborhood notice was also provided to property owners within 500 
feet of the property, as well as to adjacent Homes Associations. A neighborhood meeting was 
held on July 21, 2025 with 20 attendees. Questions were asked about building height, 
landscaping, stormwater, and traffic. General questions were also asked about the limits of 
the site, boundaries and zoning. There was concern about the number of warehouses in the 
area. The applicant responded to these questions at the meeting and summarized them in the 
meeting minutes.  

One additional letter of correspondence was received by staff, and is included in the meeting 
packet. 

9. Waiver Request 

Section 18.40.240 of the UDO provides a mechanism for waivers to be considered when 
unnecessary hardships can be demonstrated or where the exception would result in superior 
design. The applicant submitted a justification statement for the two (2) waivers requested 
which is included in the meeting packet. 

a. Percentage of Glass – The applicant is requesting a waiver from UDO 18.15.020.G.10 
pertaining to the percentage of glass on primary facades. The UDO requires a minimum 
of 15% glass on the first floor of primary facades and glass is not provided on the south 
and west facades.   

a. Articulation – A waiver is requested to the articulation requirements of UDO 
18.15.020.G.10. The UDO requires vertical and horizontal articulation for every 100 feet 
of façade width. Articulation is provided on the office portion of the east façade and 
portions of the west façade. 

Staff worked closely with the applicant to understand the unique functionality and design 
needs of the building as an automated freezer facility. The applicant provided detailed  
narratives and precedent images of the proposed facility to convey the reasoning behind 
specific design choices to accommodate the business needs of the operation.  

Staff is supportive of the two waiver requests which help maintain the thermal integrity of the 
building, and the layout and orientation of the building, which is critical to its automated 
function. In lieu of meeting UDO requirements for glass and articulation, vertical and horizontal 
color banding was provided on the west façade to provide visual interest. Blue color banding 
is provided on the lower dock and office portions of the building, which are internal to the M-2 
(General Industrial) portion of the site. The entire structure exceeds UDO requirements for 
building materials by utilizing entirely Class 1 materials. The structure is also designed to 
minimize visual impact to the extent possible, with light-colored materials blending with the 
background, lack of reflective materials, and with no exterior mechanical equipment on the 
roof, creating an uncluttered appearance. 

The applicant is also providing significant berms and screening along Lone Elm Road which 
decreases the building area visible from adjacent properties. Future development of the 
general industrial area on Lots 2-5 will further screen the cold storage facility, in addition to 
the future commercial development at the corner of 175th Street and Lone Elm Road.    
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10. UDO Rezoning Criteria 

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as an Employment Area. Employment Areas may consist of light assembly or manufacturing 
where high-quality planned developments integrate a mix of office and light industrial uses. 
Complementary retail and service uses should be limited in scale and carefully integrated. 

The development is visible from Lone Elm Road and 175th Street and in proximity to public 
open space and residential uses to the west and south. The proposed zoning request meets 
the following elements of the Comprehensive Plan: 

LUCC-6.1: Targeted Development. With the guidance of the Comprehensive Plan’s 
Future Land Use Map, encourage targeted development, redevelopment and infill so 
as to channel growth where it will contribute to long-term community vision and 
improve access to jobs, housing and services. 

ES-1.3: Targeted Industries. Promote Olathe as an ideal place for desirable new 
industries, especially those that would diversify the employment base, reflect the labor 
force capabilities of the community, and complement Olathe’s high quality of life. 

Principle ES-1: Utilize Olathe’s strengths, including a highly educated population, 
affordability, recreation opportunities, business and family-friendly environment, and 
other quality of life amenities as a tool to attract quality jobs and position Olathe as a 
regional economic leader. 

The application was reviewed against the UDO criteria for considering rezoning applications 
listed in UDO Section 18.40.090.G as detailed below.  

         A.  The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other  
    adopted planning policies. 

The development meets several policies of PlanOlathe including the channeling of 
growth where it can contribute to Olathe’s long-term community vision, and targeting 
development in locations accessible to jobs, housing and services. PlanOlathe seeks to 
establish Olathe as a regional economic leader, and the Olathe 2040 Future Ready 
Strategic Plan identifies strategies to diversify the business community and create a 
thriving tax base. The proposed development aligns with the Future Land Use Map of 
the Comprehensive Plan, which designates the property as an Employment Area, in 
alignment with the larger 175th Street corridor which is rapidly developing as an important 
corridor for industry and commercial businesses in the City.  

B.  The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to:  land use, zoning, 
density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height, structural 
mass, siting, open space and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and industrial). 

The area surrounding this site is predominantly vacant land used for agricultural 
purposes. Properties to the east and south of the subject property are located within 
unincorporated areas of Johnson County. The scale and style of the proposed 
speculative industrial buildings are similar to the approved development located 
adjacent to Hedge Lane with the 175th Street Commerce Centre, as well as the buildings 
along 167th Street which include tenants such as FedEx and Bushnell Products and are 
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primarily of tilt-up concrete construction. These existing buildings are large-scale 
warehousing and distribution facilities ranging from 45-55 feet in height, with flat roofs 
and large parking areas for vehicles and tractor-trailers. 

The proposed cold storage facility will be significantly taller than the warehousing and 
distribution buildings in the adjacent area, but more similar in scale to the existing cold 
storage facility at 167th and Erickson Street which is 88 feet in height. Large setbacks 
will be maintained from adjacent roadways and property lines. 

Two existing single-family residences are directly adjacent to the proposed development 
and take access from Lone Elm Road. The Nottington Creek subdivision is located at 
the southwest corner of 175th Street and Lone Elm Road, southwest of the subject 
property.  This development consists entirely of single-family homes and is accessed 
from both Lone Elm Road and 175th Street. The Future Land Use Map identifies 
property south of 175th Street and west and east of Nottington Creek as an Employment 
Area and utilizes greenways to transition to Conventional Neighborhoods further south. 
The proposed cold storage facility is located 2,900 feet (0.55 miles) to the nearest single-
family property line within Nottington Creek, with separation from the cold storage facility 
by future commercial and general industrial buildings, berms with landscaping, 175th 
Street right-of-way, and future landscaping on the subject property.   

C.  The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed 
use would be in harmony with such zoning districts and uses. 

The majority of zoning in the area is Business Park and Industrial, or currently under 
Johnson County rural zoning. A large Employment and Industrial area is located to the 
west at the planned 175th Street Commerce Center. Adjacent properties under County 
zoning designations are within the City’s expected growth area and are anticipated for 
industrial and employment uses when future annexations occur.  

In the 175th Street corridor, Nottington Creek is the only residential neighborhood 
directly adjacent to 175th Street west of US-169. As additional history of the area, 
Nottington Creek subdivision was annexed in 2004, prior to the existing studies which 
provided a vision for the corridor as employment and commercial uses. To provide 
harmony between adjacent business park and residential land uses, attention should be 
paid to buffers between uses and screening mechanisms to reduce visual clutter and 
mitigate potential noise created by truck traffic and warehousing uses. 

D.  The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under 
the applicable zoning district regulations. 

For development to occur, rezoning from the existing County RUR District is necessary. 
The existing site was annexed into Olathe in April 2025 (ANX25-0002).  

E. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned. 

The property retains County RUR zoning since the time of annexation in 2025. The entire 
property remains undeveloped and is not platted. 
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F.   The extent to which approval of the application would detrimentally affect nearby 
properties.  

 Approval of the application will have significant impact on the two residential properties 
located within unincorporated Johnon County directly adjacent to the proposed 
development, unless the properties are acquired by the developer. Impacts will include 
noise, traffic and visual impacts. As required by the UDO, the developer will provide 
buffers adjacent to the residential property lines which include an 11-foot tall berm and 
wall combination in a 30-foot wide buffer planted with a mix of deciduous and evergreen 
trees and shrubs. The development is required to provide any noise mitigation strategies 
necessary to comply with Municipal Code 6.18.060 for noise control.   

 175th Street is classified as a six-lane expressway and has adequate capacity for the 
proposed development. New turn lanes will be required on 175th Street at the time of full 
site development (Lots 2-6). Turn lanes will be required on Lone Elm Road with the 
development of Lot 1. 

G.  The extent to which development under the proposed district would substantially 
harm the value of nearby properties. 

Approval of the application will have significant impact on the two residential properties 
directly adjacent to the proposed development, unless the properties are acquired by 
the developer. 

Impacts to residential properties will be mitigated through existing and future screening 
measures including berms with landscaping and the construction of commercial 
development at the southwest and northeast corners of the 175th Street and Lone Elm 
Road intersection.  

H.  The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or safety 
of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present parking 
problems in the vicinity of the property. 

This zoning proposal will not cause any adverse effect on traffic and safety of the road 
network with the required roadway improvements. A Traffic Impact Study to account for 
the increase in vehicular and truck traffic has been received and evaluated. Road 
improvements are required with future development of this area which will ensure 
adequate capacity and safety of the road network. Turn lanes will be required on 
adjacent arterial roadways,  as well as the construction of a collector road central to the 
development. 

I.  The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution, 
noise pollution or other environmental harm. 

The development is not anticipated to create pollution or other environmental harm. The 
development will follow all regulations and codes pertaining to stormwater, air quality, 
noise, and other related items. On-site detention meeting Title 17 requirements will be 
provided and trees and landscaping will be installed. In addition, signage is posted along 
175th Street to enforce vehicle noise, per traffic ordinance No. 10.01.175. Requirements 
of the ordinance include mufflers or other noise suppression systems on vehicles, the 
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prevention of excessive fumes or smoke, and noise creating mechanical exhaust 
devices that aid in the braking of vehicles. 

J.  The economic impact of the proposed use on the community. 

The proposed development is expected to have a significant impact on Olathe’s 
economy by adding 137 acres of industrial use development and 280 jobs for the cold 
storage warehouse on Lot 1 alone, with additional industry and jobs created with the 
future development of Lots 2-6.  

K.  The gain, if any, to the public health, safety and welfare due to denial of the 
application as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as 
a result of denial of the application.   

The proposed rezoning does not negatively impact public health, safety, or welfare as 
presented. If the rezoning were denied, the development could not be constructed within 
the existing County RUR District. 

11. Staff Recommendation 

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ25-0007, 175th Lone Elm Center, for the following 
reasons: 

1. The proposed development complies with the policies and goals of the 

PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The requested zoning meets the Unified Development Ordinance criteria for 

considering zoning applications.  

B. Staff recommends approval of the rezoning to the M-2 and C-2 Districts with the 
following stipulations: 

1. The following uses are prohibited in the M-2 District: 

a. Power generation plant 

b. Parking Lots, Surface, as Principal Use 

c. Public Utility Storage and Service Yards 

d. Automobile Storage or Towing (Tow Lot) 

e. Paper Manufacturing 

f. Recycling Centers, Drop-Off 

g. Rendering and Meat Byproduct Processing 

h. Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals 

i. Storage Area or Lot, except when as an accessory use to a building  

j. Textile, Clothing, and Leather Manufacturing 

k. Leasing/Rental of Trucks, Trailers, RVs, Boats, Motorcycles 

l. Bus/Truck Maintenance, Including Repair and Storage 
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2. The following uses are prohibited in the C-2 District: 

a. Entertainment Establishment 

b. All Distance-Restricted Businesses (OMC 5.43) 

3. Lots 2-5 are limited to a maximum building height of 55 feet. 

4. Buildings in the C-2 District are limited to a maximum building height of 35 
feet. 

C. Staff recommends approval of the preliminary site development plan with the 
following stipulations:  

1. A revised preliminary site development plan is required for Lots 2-6 prior to 
development of Lots 2-6. 

2. A waiver is granted for Lot 1 from UDO 18.15.020,G.10.a.4, to permit the primary 
façade articulation shown on the architectural elevations dated July 17, 2025. 

3. A waiver is granted for Lot 1 from UDO 18.15.020,G.10.a.3 and UDO 
18.15.020.G.10.b.1, to permit the primary façade glass percentages shown on the 
architectural elevations dated July 17, 2025. 

4. In the M-2 District, any fence within 100 feet of public roadways must be decorative 
in nature and will not consist of chain-link material. Barbed wire is not permitted in 
the development. 

5. Exterior ground-mounted or building mounted equipment including but not limited 
to, mechanical equipment, utilities’ meter banks and coolers must be screened 
from public view with three (3) sided landscaping or an architectural treatment 
compatible with the building architecture. 

6. Security gates installed for any of the industrial buildings must be installed such 
that adequate staging is provided onsite for trucks entering the development. No 
trucks are permitted to be staged on public streets in accordance with 18.30.160.L. 

7. Traffic improvements, and associated timing, will be made in accordance with the 
Traffic Impact Study dated July 2025, the Olathe Access Management Plan, and 
approval of the City Engineer. The Traffic Impact Study is required to be updated 
with each development phase and shall adhere to Access Management Plan and 
City Engineer requirements. 

 



                                                                                               

 
 

PHELPS ENGINEERING, INC. 

1270 N. Winchester▬ Olathe, Kansas 66061 ▬ (913) 393-1155 ▬ Fax (913) 393-1166 ▬ www.phelpsengineering.com 

 
 
 
 
Date: June 27, 2025 
 
To: Jessica Schuller 
 Olathe Planning Dept. 
 
From: Judd D. Claussen, P.E. 
 Phelps Engineering, Inc. 
 
Re: Statement of Purpose For Rezoning Request 
 175th & Lone Elm Rd. (NE Cor.) 
 PEI #250489 
 
This property was recently annexed into the City, and retains its previous County zoning 
(RUR, rural).  The purpose of this request is to rezone the property to an industrial 
zoning of M-2 and commercial zoning of C-2 within the City of Olathe, so that it can be 
developed as an industrial park and commercial. 
 
 





















































                                                                                               

 
 

PHELPS ENGINEERING, INC. 

1270 N. Winchester▬ Olathe, Kansas 66061 ▬ (913) 393-1155 ▬ Fax (913) 393-1166 ▬ www.phelpsengineering.com 

 
Meeting Date: July 22, 2025, 5:30 PM – 6:30 PM 
 
Location of Meeting: Olathe Community Center 
 
Project: 175th & Lone Elm Center / Lineage Logistics 
  
Project/File No.: 250489 
 
Neighborhood Attendees: See attached Sign in Sheet 
 
Development Team: Rob Sangdahl, Lineage Logistics 
 Richard Desmeule, RKB architects 
 Dan Finn, P.E., Phelps Engineering, Inc. 
 Judd D. Claussen, P.E., Phelps Engineering, Inc. 
 Robert Heise  
 
Copy: Olathe Planning Department 
 
 

Meeting started around 5:20 when first guests arrived.  Open house format.   Questions 
and comments were generally as follows: 

1. Building height- freezer portion of the building is 140’ high.  Other buildings are 

35-55’ in height. 

2. Landscape and berming – generally where are we providing trees and berming?  

They would like berming along Lone Elm and 175th 

3. Stormwater – concern over stormwater runoff.  Project will comply with Title 17 

stormwater requirements providing detention and treatment. 

4. Traffic – overall concern over new traffic from project.   We have provided TIS to 

understand trip generation and traffic impacts.  We will be putting in new left and 

right turn lanes at each of the four entrances.  Lineage project is generally less 

trips than a traditional warehouse project.   There will be four access points 

controlled.   

5. There was a question about the corner commercial having direct access to 175th 

and/or Lone Elm.  This will not be the case as that property is served by 

driveways 2 and 3. 

6. General questions about the limits of the site, boundaries and zoning.   Asking for 

M-2 industrial and commercial C-2.   Site plan shows 6 industrial buildings and 

will not come all at once, but will be phased in.    
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7. Comment about if the existing residential (2 parcels) along Lone Elm would stay.  

We indicated that we are trying to purchase these properties and if successful 

they would be incorporated into the project.  

8. There was concern over how many warehouses are in the area already. And also 

how many more are coming.  This area is an employment and industrial area.  

The Lineage project is not speculative, but is being built by the user who is under 

contract with a customer. 

9. Question about next steps.  The City Planning Commission public hearing will be 

on Monday, August 11, 2025, at City Hall, at 7 PM.   The PC meeting is a 

recommending body and then it goes to the subsequent City Council meeting.  

This will be on Sept. 2.   A notice of proposed rezoning has been posted on the 

property by the installation of signs. 

10. The meeting generally ended around 6:20pm. 





REQUEST FOR WAIVERS 

(175th & Lone Elm | Lineage Logistics)

A. Summary of Requested Waivers 

In accordance with Olathe UDO Section 18.40.240, the applicant hereby respectfully requests waivers 

from the following provisions of the UDO for the reasons described below: 

1. A waiver from UDO Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(a)(3) and Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(b)(1)(a) to 

permit the quantities of clear glass as shown on the submitted elevations. 

2. A waiver from UDO Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(4) to permit the building and exterior façade 

design—including, but not limited to, the number, width, and material/color of the vertical bays, 

and such horizontal and vertical articulation (if any)—as shown on the submitted plans and 

elevations. 

B. Applicable Code Sections & Site/Project-Specific Conditions

The applicant states as follows in support of the above request: 

(1) Exterior Building Materials (Glass) | All Primary Façades. UDO Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(b)(1) 

requires: (i) primary facades to include either two (2) Class 1 materials or a combination of Class 

1 and Class 2 materials on at least seventy-five (75) percent of the façade, with a minimum of 15% 

clear glass on the first floor; and (ii) that class 4 materials not exceed 25% of any primary facade. 

Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(a)(3) similarly requires that a minimum 15% clear glass be incorporated 

on first floor primary facades. Due to the specialized design of this Class A refrigerated warehouse 

facility, the applicant must use materials with highly efficient structural and insulating properties, 

which significantly limits the locations and quantities of glass.1 However, the applicant is offsetting 

the waiver with a high-quality alternative design, including exclusive use of Class 1 materials on 

all facades, significant glazing and other architectural features on the east ‘office’ elevation, an 

enhanced color scheme and defined vertical elements on the west street-facing elevation, and 

extensive landscaping and berms. This alternative design achieves the intent of Section 

18.15.020(G)(10) by providing appropriate breaks and avoiding long monotonous facades, 

particularly on the west street-facing elevation parallel to Lone Elm.

(2) Façade Articulation | All Primary Façades. UDO Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(a)(4) establishes 

various articulation standards for industrial buildings, including that: (i) division of each primary 

façade into vertical bays no wider than 100 feet, differentiated by changes in roofline, entryway 

design, or material/color (as applicable); (ii) tower elements or other vertical articulation on 

buildings under three stories; (iii) wall offsets, notches, or projections (as those terms are described 

in Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(a)(4)(a)) on each vertical bay required; and (iv) variation in height 

1 The applicant is proposing approximately the following percentages of glass, as more particularly described on the elevations 
submitted in connection with the pending applications on file with the City: 18.25% glass on the east ‘office’ elevation; 0.03% 
glass on the south elevation (deemed primary due to accommodating the City’s request that the southern internal drive be 
dedicated as public); and no glass is proposed on the west elevation (primary), north elevation (secondary), or east (non-office) 
elevation (secondary). 



and/or roof form (as those terms are described in Section 18.15.020(G)(10)(a)(4)(b)) on each 

vertical bay required on primary facades. The proposed state-of-the-art automated freezer facility 

must at all times be kept at or below -5° F, which significantly constrains the design and material 

selection. To achieve this thermal integrity, only specific insulated panel systems can be used, and 

those systems cannot be pierced or altered without compromising performance. Although the 

proposed building cannot fully comply with the articulation requirements due to these constraints, 

the project offers an enhanced alternative design, including Class 1 materials throughout, 

significant glazing and variation on the east ‘office’ elevation, decorative color scheme and vertical 

elements on the west street-facing elevation, and strategic berming and landscaping. These 

elements collectively provide a clean, modern, high-quality design that aligns with the intent of 

Section 18.15.020(G)(10).

C. Justification & Supporting Factors 

The approving authority may approve the waiver if the applicant demonstrates one (1) or more of the 

following and the areas proposed for modification are illustrated on the plat or site development plan: 

(a) An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the residential 

or nonresidential properties. 

RESPONSE: The proposed design meets the intent of the UDO’s design standards. Despite the 

operational constraints of maintaining sub-zero temperatures, the applicant is delivering a visually 

attractive building and high-quality alternative design that uses Class 1 materials throughout and 

incorporates vertical elements on the west (public street-facing elevation) and substantial glass and 

other entryway features on the east ‘office’ elevation along with an extensive landscaping package. 

Granting the waivers will not negatively impact any adjoining properties and will instead enable 

the project to move forward and deliver substantial private investment and a new long-term asset 

in Olathe, consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

(b) Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low scale 

buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not be 

negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

RESPONSE: The Comprehensive Plan designates the project site and adjoining properties for 

development as a major “Employment Area”. The alternative high-quality design concept, coupled 

with the setbacks and extensive landscaping package proposed, will result in a building and site 

arrangement in which nearby residential properties (if any) will not be negatively impacted by the 

requested waivers. 

(c) Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an 

appropriate buffer for adjoining properties. 

RESPONSE: The existing mature trees, combined with proposed berms, landscaping, and setbacks 

will provide appropriate screening and buffers for adjoining properties. 



(d) Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those properties will not be 

negatively impacted by a change in the applicable regulations. 

RESPONSE: Adjoining properties will not be negatively affected by granting the requested 

waivers, which will instead enable the project to move forward and bring substantial private 

investment, job creation, and other direct and indirect benefits along with it, and thereby advance 

and promote the general and economic welfare of the City as a whole. The park to the north, while 

technically zoned RP-1, functions as a more intensive use and civic/recreational facility—regularly 

hosting youth sports tournaments and league play that generate traffic and other impacts 

commensurate with the latter. The adjoining properties to the south, east, and west are all currently 

zoned County RUR (which does not constitute a ‘residential district’ or ‘residential area’ as defined 

in the UDO) and contemplated for future development as part of a larger employment/industrial 

area, as mentioned above. All are appropriately buffered for the proposed uses, and as such, 

adjoining residential properties (if any) will not be negatively impacted by the requested waivers.  

(e) The regulation imposes an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from conditions 

unique to the property and alternative site design, building design and building arrangements are 

not possible.  In such instances, findings shall be prepared that: (i) no private rights will be injured 

or endangered by the waiver, [and] (ii) the public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and 

that in justice to the applicant or applicants the application should be granted. 

RESPONSE:  Strict compliance would impose unnecessary hardship upon the property owner and 

applicant by effectively preventing the project from moving forward, thereby depriving the City of 

the significant private investment, job creation opportunity, and broader economic benefits 

expected to be generated by the project. The proposed alternative design, through its use of Class 

1 materials throughout, enhancements on the west (public street-facing) and east ‘office’ elevations, 

and strategically-placed berms and extensive landscaping package, will deliver a high-quality 

exterior design aesthetic both compatible with the proposed use and that respects the goals of the 

UDO’s design standards. No private rights will be injured or endangered by the requested waivers, 

nor will the public suffer a loss or inconvenience thereby, and—in justice to the applicant—the 

requested changes should be granted. 

D. Conclusion 

The requested waivers reflect necessary accommodations for a facility with highly specialized 

operational demands, and are paired with an intentional, high-quality design that meets the 

underlying goals of the UDO. This approach allows the project to move forward in a manner that 

maintains architectural integrity while supporting the City’s vision for thoughtful, employment-

oriented industrial development in this area.  

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]
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Anna Will

From: Matt Rohr <mtrohr@outlook.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 10:50 AM

To: Planning Contact

Subject: RZ25-0007

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

I've spoken in front City Council before about a similar topic at another location a bit further from my home. 

Now, the Wal-Mart Case Ready Beef plant that I spoke to oppose has completed construction (and even 

though I saw an opening ceremony I rarely see any cars there). It was a true insult when the council voted to 

approve this project right after I spoke about the concerns. I truly hope this time there will be more 

compassion and thought for the citizens over the corporate attorneys that are sure to attend the August 11th 

public hearing.  

 

 

August 6, 2025 

Planning Commission 

City of Olathe 

100 E Santa Fe Street 

Olathe, KS 66061 

Dear Planning Commission, 

I am writing to express my strong opposition to the proposed rezoning and preliminary development plan 

RZ25-0007 by Lineage Inc., which seeks to establish an industrial park with an approximately 140-foot-tall 

ammonia-based cold storage facility at the northeast corner of 175th Street and Lone Elm Road. 

When my wife and I searched for a home in south Johnson County, we fell in love with the Nottington Creek 

neighborhood specifically because it was surrounded by farmland. Both of us grew up in smaller communities, 

and this area grounded us with its rural character while still providing convenient access to Olathe and 

Gardner for our daily needs. We moved here in June 2019 with the expectation that this agricultural setting 

would be preserved. 

However, this development—along with other industrial projects Olathe has been approving—is 

systematically encroaching on the way of life that drew us and our neighbors to this community. These 

developments will have a negative impact on our home values and fundamentally alter the character of our 

neighborhood from the peaceful, semi-rural environment we chose to an industrialized area dominated by 

massive structures and heavy commercial traffic. 
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I am deeply concerned about the significant risks this proposal poses to our community's safety, 

infrastructure, and quality of life. I urge you to vote against this rezoning request for the following critical 

reasons: 

Public Safety and Health Concerns 

The proposed ammonia-based cold storage facility presents serious safety hazards to our residential 

community. According to EPA data, facilities using 10,000 pounds or more of anhydrous ammonia must submit 

Risk Management Plans due to the potential for catastrophic accidents. Research shows that 72% of all 

reported chemical accidents in our region involve anhydrous ammonia, though 96% of these accidents are 

preventable through proper safety measures. 

Ammonia exposure poses immediate health risks, including severe respiratory irritation, chemical burns, and 

at high concentrations (300-500 ppm), immediate danger to life. At concentrations above 15%, ammonia 

becomes explosive, creating fire and explosion risks with catastrophic consequences. With over 250+ homes 

located around 2,000 feet from the proposed facility, any accidental release could endanger hundreds of 

families, children, and visitors to the adjacent Lone Elm Park and Softball Complex. 

Infrastructure Inadequacy 

Our local road infrastructure is not designed to handle the increased industrial traffic this facility would 

generate. Both 175th Street and Lone Elm Road are two-lane roads already experiencing congestion and 

safety issues from existing development. Lone Elm Road, in particular, is in poor condition and inadequate for 

the heavy truck traffic that a major cold storage facility would require. 

The addition of significant industrial traffic to these already strained roads will create dangerous conditions for 

residents, families visiting Lone Elm Park, and emergency vehicles that may need rapid access in case of an 

ammonia emergency. 

Inappropriate Zoning and Land Use 

This proposal seeks to rezone agricultural land to industrial use, placing a 140-foot-tall industrial structure in 

close proximity to established residential neighborhoods and recreational facilities. Such intensive industrial 

use is fundamentally incompatible with the character of our residential community. 

The systematic conversion of farmland to industrial use represents a betrayal of the trust placed by families 

like mine who specifically chose this area for its agricultural character. We purchased our homes with the 

reasonable expectation that surrounding agricultural zoning would provide some protection from intensive 

industrial development. This project, combined with other recent industrial approvals, threatens to transform 

our peaceful, semi-rural community into an industrial corridor. 

The negative impact on property values will be significant and immediate. Families who invested their life 

savings in homes specifically because of the rural setting and agricultural buffer will see their investments 

diminished by industrial encroachment, massive structures, and the inherent risks of hazardous material 

storage. 

The Tax Incentive Burden Shift 
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While proponents may argue that this development will benefit the city through increased tax revenue, the 

reality is often quite different. Property tax incentives for industrial developments frequently shift the tax 

burden onto homeowners and other commercial taxpayers who receive no such benefits. 

Research from across the country shows that industrial tax incentives often reward companies that would 

have chosen the same location without tax breaks, while simultaneously increasing taxes for homeowners and 

reducing spending on essential public services like police, education, and infrastructure maintenance. In Cook 

County, Illinois, for example, commercial property owners received billions in tax reductions through appeals 

processes, while homeowners' tax burden increased by nearly $2 billion. 

These incentive programs can become worse than zero-sum games, where the tax base is eroded while 

existing taxpayers bear increased burdens to maintain necessary public services. Rather than creating genuine 

economic benefit, such arrangements often simply redistribute costs from new industrial users to established 

residents and businesses. 

Request for Action 

I respectfully urge you to: 

1. Vote against RZ25-0007 due to the unacceptable safety risks posed to our residential community 

2. Require comprehensive safety impact studies before considering any ammonia-based industrial 

facility in proximity to residential areas 

3. Evaluate infrastructure capacity to ensure our roads can safely handle increased industrial traffic 

4. Consider the precedent this approval would set for future industrial development in residential areas 

5. Analyze the true fiscal impact of any tax incentives, including their effect on existing taxpayers 

Conclusion 

The proposed industrial park with its ammonia-based cold storage facility represents an unacceptable risk to 

public safety, places excessive burden on inadequate infrastructure, and threatens the residential character of 

our community. The potential for catastrophic accidents involving ammonia, combined with the proximity to 

hundreds of homes and a public park, creates a level of risk that no responsible municipal government should 

accept. 

I urge you to prioritize the safety and well-being of your constituents by voting against this proposal. The 

rights of existing residents to live in a safe community should take precedence over industrial development 

that poses significant risks and may ultimately burden taxpayers rather than benefit them. 

Thank you for your consideration of these concerns. I look forward to your response and action.  

Sincerely, 

Matthew Rohr 

21797 W 177th St., Olathe, KS 66062 

(785) 236-9697 

mtrohr@outlook.com 






































